
NO. 18-50994

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FIFTH CIRCUIT

DAVID STRATTA; ANTHONY FAZZINO,

Plaintiffs / Appellants,

v.

JAN A. ROE; BILLY L. HARRIS; BRYAN F. RUSS, JR.; JAYSON
BARFKNECHT; MARK J. CARRABBA; GORDON PETER BRIEN; STEPHEN
C. CAST; BRAZOS VALLEY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Defendants / Appellees.

*Appealed from Cause No. 6:18-cv-00114; United States District Court
Western District of Texas, Waco Division
The Honorable, Alan D. Albright, presiding*

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
DAVID STRATTA AND ANTHONY FAZZINO**

Marvin W. Jones, SBN 10929100
C. Brantley Jones; SBN: 24079808
SPOUSE SHRADER SMITH PLLC
P.O. Box 15008
Amarillo, Texas 79105-5008
(806) 468-3300 phone
(806) 373-3454 fax
marty.jones@sprouselaw.com
brantley.jones@sprouselaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellants, David Stratta
and Anthony Fazzino*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....x

STATEMENT OF ISSUES xi

I. Is BVGCD an arm of the state of Texas entitled to sovereign immunity under the Eleventh Amendment to the United States Constitution?.....xi

II. Is Fazzino’s takings claim ripe for review by the federal courts?.....xi

III. Is a landowner’s right to groundwater under his land sufficiently well-settled in Texas so that the exercise of Burford abstention is unwarranted in property rights cases concerning groundwater, and so that a person’s rights with regard to groundwater are “clearly established?”xi

IV. Does Stratta have a clearly established right to address the board of directors as a member of the public during a period reserved for public comment on open agenda items?.....xi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT16

I. Applicable Standards of Review16

II. The District Court erred in concluding that the BVGCD and its directors are entitled to Eleventh Amendment Immunity.17

A. The District Court misapplied the 5th Circuit’s “arm-of-the-state analysis.”17

i. Texas statutes and case law do not characterize GCDs as arms of the state.19

ii. The source of funds factor does not turn on hypothetical or contingent possibilities of “implicating” the State’s funds.24

iii. TWDB oversight of a groundwater district’s management plan does not rob BVGCD of local autonomy.29

iv. Groundwater Conservation Districts are confined to their territorial jurisdiction.....33

B. BVGCD’s Directors are not entitled to 11th Amendment Immunity .35

III. Fazzino’s takings claim is ripe.36

IV. Fazzino’s property interest in his groundwater is sufficiently well-settled to warrant review by the federal courts of his equal protection and takings claims.....42

 A. Texas law regarding the ownership of groundwater is sufficiently well-settled.....43

 B. *Burford* abstention was unwarranted.....46

 C. Fazzino alleged the violation of a clearly established right.49

III. Stratta’s First Amendment Claim.....50

PRAYER54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Abbot Labs. v. Gardner,
 387 U.S. 136 (1967)41

Adrian Energy Assocs. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
 481 F.3d 414 (6th Cir.)46

Archbold-Garret v. New Orleans,
 893 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2018) 41, 42

Arrigoni Enters., LLC v. Town of Durham,
 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016).....41

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)17

Bauer v. Texas,
 341 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2003)16

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)17

Benton v. United States,
 960 F.2d 19 (5th Cir. 1992)16

Cf. BT Inv. Managers, Inc. v. Lewis,
 559 F.2d 950 (5th Cir. 1977)49

Clark v. Tarrant County,
 798 F.2d 736 (5th Cir. 1986) 8, 10, 18, 33

Cleanse Corp. v. Costal Water Auth.,
 475 F.Supp. 2d 623 (S.D. Tex. 2007)..... passim

Coates v. Hall,
 512 F.Supp.2d 770, (W.D.Tex. 2007) 24, 44

Cozzo v. Tangipahoa Parish Council-President Gov’t,
 279 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2002) 18, 24, 34

Crane v. Texas,
 759 F.2d 412, 427 (5th Cir.1985)36

Hudson v. City of New Orleans,
 174 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 1999) 18, 24, 25, 35

Jacintoport Corp. v. Greater Baton Rouge Port. Com.
 762 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1985)29

Jefferson Cnty. Health Care Ctrs., Inc. v. Jefferson Parish Gov’t,
 849 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 2017)46

Kamani v. Port of Houston Auth.,
 702 F.2d 612 (5th Cir. 1983)19

Lindquist v. City of Pasadena,
669 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2012) 13, 40

Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale,
954 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998)40

MDG-RIO V Ltd. v. City of Seguin,
No. SA-18-cv-00882-OLG, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209730 (W.D. Tex. 2018).41

Mikeska v. City of Galveston,
451 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2006)50

Phillips v. City of Dallas, Tex.,
781 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2015)17

Pillsbury Co., Inc. v. Port of Corpus Christi Auth.,
66 F.3d 103 (5th Cir. 1995)19

Rosedale Missionary Baptist Church v. New Orleans City,
641 F.3d 86 (5th Cir. 2011)41

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. City of El Paso,
243 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 2001) 11, 17, 20, 21

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dept. of Env'tl. Prot.,
560 U.S. 702 (2010)41

Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,
520 U.S. 725 (1997)40

Sullivan v. Chastain,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7417,
at *24 (W.D. Tex. 2005).....24

Tsolmon v. United States,
841 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2016)16

Vogt v. Bd. of Comm'rs,
294 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2002) passim

Walker v. Webco Indus., Inc.,
562 F. App'x 215 (5th Cir. 2014).....17

Williams v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit,
242 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 26, 30, 32, 35

Williamson Co. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank,
473 U.S. 172 (1985)39

Williamson v. Guadalupe County Groundwater Conservation Dist.,
343 F.Supp. 2d 580 (W.D. Tex. 2004)43

Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000)50

State Cases

Bennett v. Brown County Water Imp. Dist.,
272 S.W.2d 498 (Tex. 1954)23

Coyote Lake Ranch, LLC v. City of Lubbock,
 498 S.W.3d 53 (Tex. 2016) 12, 44, 45
Edwards Aquifer Authority v. Day,
 369 S.W.3d 814 (Tex. 2012) 12, 43, 45
Houston & T.C. Railway v. East, 81 S.W. 279
 (Tex. 1904)37
Lewis Cox & Son, Inc. v. High Plains Underground Water Conserv. Dist. No. 1,
 538 S.W.2d 659 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1976, writ ref’d n.r.e.) 11, 20, 22
San Antonio v. Fourth Court of Appeals,
 820 S.W.2d 762 (Tex. 1991) 14, 52
*South Plains Lamesa R.R., Ltd. v. High Plains Underground Water Conservation
 Dist. No. 1*,
 52 S.W.3d 770 (Tex.App.—Amarillo 2001, no pet.)..... 10, 23
Urban Developers, LLC v. City of Jackson,
 468 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2006).....39

Statutes

10 Tex. Admin Code § 363.805 (Tex. Water Dev. Bd., Groundwater District Loan
 Program)28
 Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.042(a)51
 Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.042(b).....51
 Tex. Special Dist. Loc’l Law Code § 8835.052(b)(1) 1
 Tex. Special Dist. Loc’l Laws Code § 8835.004 1, 11, 35
 Tex. Special Dist. Loc’l Laws Code § 8835.051(a)-(d) 30, 52
 Tex. Special Dist. Loc’l Laws Code § 8835.15125
 Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 452.45132
 Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 452.454.....32
 Tex. Water Code § 36.001(15)22
 Tex. Water Code § 36.06132
 Tex. Water Code § 36.061(b)33
 Tex. Water Code § 36.10131
 Tex. Water Code § 36.10231
 Tex. Water Code § 36.10331
 Tex. Water Code § 36.10431
 Tex. Water Code § 36.10731
 Tex. Water Code § 36.1071(e).....31
 Tex. Water Code § 36.15827
 Tex. Water Code § 36.15927
 Tex. Water Code § 36.17131
 Tex. Water Code § 36.30232
 Tex. Water Code § 36.370528

Tex. Water Code § 36.372(a).....28
Tex. Water Code § 36.372(b)28
Miscellaneous
BVGCD Dist. R. 8.4(b)(3).....38
